

Oct 26, 2016, 8:14 am

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

93520.3

NO. 47604-5-II

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAEL L. SIMS,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES'
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

STEVE VINYARD
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 29737
Office Id. No. 91022
P.O. Box 40121
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
(360) 586-7715

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. This Appeal Involves Permanent Partial Disability and
 Permanent Total Disability2

 B. The Board Found in a Prior Case That Sims Had Become
 Permanently Totally Disabled as of September 2010 as a
 Result of a 2003 Industrial Injury4

 C. The Board Decided That Sims Was Not Eligible for a
 Permanent Partial Disability Award for His 2012 Injury
 Because That Injury Occurred After He Had Already
 Become Permanently Totally Disabled, and the Superior
 Court and Court of Appeals Affirmed5

IV. ARGUMENT5

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict With
 Clauson and Presents No Issue of Substantial Public
 Interest.....6

 1. *Harrington* supports the view that the effective date
 that a worker became permanently totally disabled
 determines whether a worker may receive a
 permanent partial disability award for a later injury7

 2. The Court of Appeals decision is consistent with the
 reasoning of *Clauson* and does not conflict with it11

 3. The liberal construction standard does not assist
 Sims, as Sims has not shown any statutory ambiguity12

B. Sims’s Novel Argument That *Clauson* Misinterpreted
RCW 51.32.060 Does Not Present an Issue of Substantial
Public Interest Because This Court Need Not Consider
Arguments Raised for the First Time in a Petition for
Review13

V. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clauson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 130 Wn.2d 580, 86 P.3d 826 (1996).....	1, 6, 11, 12
<i>Franks v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 35 Wn.2d 763, 215 P.2d 416 (1950).....	3
<i>Harrington v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 9 Wn.2d 1, 113 P.2d 518 (1941).....	1, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Harris v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.3d 1056 (1993).....	12
<i>Marley v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994).....	4
<i>McIndoe v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 252, 26 P.3d 903 (2001).....	6, 11
<i>Pappas v. Hershberger</i> , 85 Wn.2d 152, 530 P.2d 642 (1975).....	13
<i>Peterson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 22 Wn.2d 647, 157 P.2d 298 (1945).....	7
<i>Sims v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 195 Wn. App. 273, __ P.3d __ (2016).....	6, 7
<i>Sorenson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 19 Wn.2d 571, 143 P.2d 844 (1943).....	7
<i>Stone v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 256, 289 P.3d 720 (2012).....	3
<i>Williams v. Virginia Mason Med. Ctr.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 582, 880 P.2d 539 (1994).....	3

Statutes

RCW 51.08.150 2, 3
RCW 51.08.160 2, 3
RCW 51.32.055 3
RCW 51.32.060 3, 10, 13
RCW 51.32.060(4)..... 12, 13, 14, 15
RCW 51.32.080 3

Rules

RAP 13.4(d) 6
